STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PETITION OF THE CITY OF ANGOLA FOR )
APPROVAL OF WASTEWATER RATE AND )
CHARGE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PROPERTY) Cause No.
WITHIN AND PROPERTY OUTSIDE THE )
CORPORATE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY )
OF ANGOLA )

Pursuant to Indiana code 8-1.5-3-8.3(c), the City of Angola by counsel, Kim E.
Shoup, requests the Director of the Water and Wastewater Division of the Indian Utility
Regulatory Commission (Commission) to approve the rate and charge difference
between property within and property outside the corporate boundaries of the City of
Angola and in support of its request, the City of Angola by its duly appointed City
Attorney, Kim E. Shoup, states under oath and subject to the penalties for perjury that:

1. Ordinance 1321-2009 setting rates and charges for property within and
property outside the municipality’s corporate boundaries took effect on August 24, 2009.

2. Attached as “Exhibit A” is a copy of the Ordinance. The Ordinance states that
the Within City and Outside City usage rates.

3. The works that is the subject of the Ordinance is a sewage treatment works.

4. The percentage difference between the maximum connection charges
imposed on users of the works for service to the property located outside the corporate
boundaries of the municipality and to property located within the corporate boundaries
is 25%.

5. Kim E. Shoup is the Angola City Attorney and is authorized to accept service
of process in this cause on behalf of the City of Angola.

Respectfully submitted, )
p Y] /

/{/ /f‘/ ffff .
Kim E. /éhoup, Atty No. 1520 76
Attorney at Law
112 South Wayne Street
Angola, IN 46703
Angola City Attorney

Subscribed and sworn to by Kim E. Shoup, éﬁgre me the undersigned Notary
Public for Steuben County, State of Indiana this day of September, 2012.
I am a resident of Steuben County. My Commyjission expires O 02/2016.

(ndhits;

Tammy Orzgfrlettl Notéry Public

(SEAL)




Exhibit A

ORDINANCE NQO. 1321-2009

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES TO
BE COLLECTED BY THE CITY OF ANGOLA, INDIANA, FROM OWNERS OF
PROPERTY SERVED BY THE SEWAGE TREATMENT WORKS OF THE CITY

OF ANGOLA, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the City of Angola (“City”) has heretofore constructed and has in
operation a sewage treatment facility for the purpose of collecting and disposing in a sanitary
manner the sewage works of the City;

WHEREAS, Indiana Code 36-9-23 provides that a municipal legislative body shall,
by ordinance, establish just and equitable fees for the services rendered by the sewage works;

WHEREAS, the Common Council finds that based upon the advice of its financial
advisor, the existing rates and charges are insufficient to enable the City to properly operate
and maintain its sewage treatment works facility, pay debt service on its bonds, and fund
additions and improvements to the system;

WHEREAS, the existing sewage rates and charges are set forth on Ordinance No. 789
adopted on May 7, 1990, as amended by Ordinance No. 927-96 on December 16, 1996,
Ordinance No. 1012-2000 on June 5, 2000, Ordinance No. 1071-2002 on June 3, 2002,
Ordinance No. 1157-2004 on September 20, 2004, Ordinance No. 1227-2006 on July 5,
2006, and Ordinance No. 1278-2008 on January 22, 2008 and as codified in Title V. Public
Works, Chapter 51. Sewer and the Common Council find that it is necessary to amend such
Ordinance No. 789;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ANGOLA, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. SEWER RATE SCHEDULE.

Title V. Public Works, Chapter 51. Sewers, Section 51.079 (A) and (B) shall be
amended to read as follows:

(A) Rate. The sewage rates and charges shall be based on the quantity of water used
on or in the property or premises subject to such rates and charges as the same
may be measured by the water meter there in use, except as otherwise provided in
this chapter. Sewage service rates, based upon the amount of water used and the
location of the user, shall be as shown in Appendix A.

(B) Sewer Service Replacement Credit. The Common Council has pledged Local
dollars to the Sewage Works to pay a portion of the Sewage Service Rates. The
amount of the local dollars pledged and the resulting Sewer Service Replacement
Credit shall be as shown in Appendix A.

SECTION 2. BILLING CYCLE.

The rates and charges as herein set forth shall become effective upon passage and
adoption of this Ordinance for billings for sewage service issued during the next billing cycle
following the passage and adoption of this Ordinance and thereafter.




AN

/»’-/"‘ -

ORDINANCE NO. 1321-2009
Page 2

SECTION 3. REPEALER.

All Ordinances, or any parts thereof, previously enacted, which are in conflict with
the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect the date from and after its passage by
the Common Council and execution by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Angola, Steuben County,
Indiana this 24™ day of August 2009.

VY, }yw'{ )J /(}lc /\é:ezu

Rlchald M. Hickman, Mayor

Attest:

Debra A. Twitchell, IAMC/MMC/CPFA
Clerk-Treasurer

This ordinance presented by me, the Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Angola, Indiana to the
Mayor for approval this 24" day of August 2009.

L At

Debra A. Twitchell, IAMC/MMC/CPFA™
Clerk-Treasurer

This ordinance signed and approved by me, the Mayor of the City of Angola, Indiana this
24™ day of August 2009.

RxchardM chkman Mayor




ORDINANCE NO. 1321-2009

Page 3
APPENDIX A
Sewer
A) Usage Rates. Service
Sewer Replacemeni
Service Credit of
Location of User Rate $253,000
Within City Corporate Limits $8.45 ($0.84)
Dutside City Corporate Limits $10.58 ($1.05)
B) Minimum charge.

(1) The minimum charge for sewage services where the user is a metered
water consumer shall be based upon the size of the water connection and
the location of the user and shall be as follows:

Within City Corporate Limits

Minimum Gross Replacement

Gallons Sewer Credit of

Meter Size Allowed Minimum $253,000
3/8" or 3/4" meter 2,000 $16.90 ($1.68)
" meter 4,040 34.14 (3.39)
112" meter 10,540 89.06 (8.85)
2" meter 18,260 154.30 (15.34)
3" meter 213,470 1,803.82 (179.31)
4" meter 364,925 3,083.62 (306.54)
6" meter 749,370 6,332.18 (629.47)

Outside City Corporate Limits

Minimum Gross Replacement

Gallons Sewer Credit of

Neter Size Allowed Minimum $253,000
5/8" or 3/4" meter 2,000 $21.16 ($2.10)
1" meter 4,040 42.74 (4.24)
112" meter 10,540 111.51 (11.07)
2" meter 18,260 193.19 (19.17)
3" meter 213,470 2,258.51 (224.14)
4" meter 364,925 3,860.91 (383.17)
6" meter 749,370 7,928.33 (786.84)

(2) The minimum charge for sewer services where the user is not a metered
consumer shall be based on the size of the water service connection, but in
no event shall such charge be less than the corresponding monthly minimum
water meter charge hereinforth set forth.




